ATLAN HOLDINGS BHD
(173250-W)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The interim financial statements are unauditedtaane been prepared in accordance with FRS 134rinter
Financial Reporting and paragraph 9.22 of the mgstRequirements of the Bursa Malaysia Securities
Berhad.

The interim financial statements have been prepasaty the historical cost basis (except whereceied
otherwise) and should be read in conjunction wlid Group’s financial statements for the financiery
ended 28 Feb 2007. The explanatory notes attaohetthet interim financial statements provide an
explanation of events and transactions that areifsignt to an understanding of the changes in the
financial position and performance of the Grougsithe financial year ended 28 Feb 2007.

2. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies and methaafs computation adopted by the Group these financial
statements are consistent with thadepted in the financial statements for yia ended 28 Feb
2007.

3. QUALIFICATION OF AUDIT REPORT
There were no qualification on the audit reporthef preceding annual financial statements

4. SEASONAL OR CYCLICAL FACTORS
The Group’s operations was not affected by se#stactor during the quarter.

5. UNUSUAL ITEMS AFFECTING ASSETS , LIABILITIES , EQU ITY , NET INCOME , OR
CASH FLOW

There were no unusual items affecting assetbilities, equity, net income or cash flows durihg
financial period under review.

6. MATERIAL CHANGES IN ESTIMATES

There were no material changes iiimases of amounts reported in prior finahcyears, which
have a material effect in the curreteiim period.

7. ISSUANCES, CANCELLATIONS, REPURCHASES, RESALE AND REPAYMENTS OF
DEBT AND EQUITY SECURITIES

There were no issuances, cancellations,rcbpges, resale and repayments of dabd equity
securities for the current finaciperiod ended 30 Nov 2007 except for:

(a) the conversion of 164,300 ICPS into ordinahares at a conversion price of RM1.67 laytlp
tendering one ICPS for one new ordirsrgre and the remaining balance by cash.



(b) the issuance of 2,153,700 new ordinaryeshaf RM1.00 each pursuant to the Company’'s Enggloy
Share Options Scheme (‘ESOS”) at an ogdiice of RM2.17 per share.

(c) the repurchase of its 860,200 ordinargret of RM1.00 each at an average price of B8T3per
share .The total cash consideration phRIM2,655,133 was financed by internally generdteuis.
The shares repurchased are currently tseficbasury shares.

After taking into account the above, th&id-up capital of the Company as at 38 N007
consisted of 194,751,500 ordinary shares argil2300 ICPS.

8. DIVIDEND PAID Period
ende
30 Nov 200
RMO000
Dividend paid on ICPS

3% less 27% taxation, paid on 12 Mar 2007 51

9. SEGMENT ANALYSIS

Investment Retailand Manufac- Elimi-  Consolida-
Holding Trading turing nation tion
RM’000 RM’'000 RM'000  RM'000 RM’000
REVENUE
Revenue from continuing operations:-
External sales - - 34,809 - 34,809
Inter-segment sales 2,946 - - (2,946) -
2,946 - 34,809  (2,946) 34,809
(I?s;/;r:iléisfrom discontinued i 56,823 - - 56,823
Total 2,946 56,823 34,809  (2,946) 91,632
RESULTS
Results from continuing operation:-
Segment operating (loss) / profit (1,579) - 2,826 - 1,247
Share of profit of associated company 1,375
Interest income 70
Impairment loss (1,345)
Finance cost (2,474)
Taxation 111
Results from discontinued operations 2,879
1,863

10. VALUATION OF PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

The valuation of property, plant and equéptnhave been brought forward without any amendsnent
from the previous annual financial stateteen



11

12.

13.

14.

15.

SUBSEQUENT MATERIAL EVENTS

There were no material events subsedoeht end of the quarter under review except sdatied in Note
15.

CHANGES IN COMPOSITION OF THE GROUP

There were no changes in the composition of theu@uring the quarter under review except for the
acquisition of 2 ordinary shares of USD1.00 eaebyesenting 100% equity interest in Principal Asset
Pte Ltd (“PAPL") for a total cash considerationd$D2.00. PAPL was incorporated under the Offshore
Act, 1990, in the Federal Territory of Labuan.eTgrincipal activities of PAPL is investment holgin

CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND CONTINGENT ASSETS

There were no changes in contingent liabilities@ntingent assets since the last annual balanet date
as at 28 Feb 2007, except for an increase in catpguarantee of RM614,675 to RM47,218,100 for new
hire purchase facilities granted to a subsidiarpgany.

SIGNIFICANT RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

There were no related party transactiotieer than those inter-company transactiosirred in the
ordinary course of business. There was® no transactions with the directors &eg¢ management
personnel of the Group other than teewuneration paid to them in accordance wulih terms and
conditions of their appointment.

DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS

On 21 Sep 2007, AHB entered intocanditional share sale agreement with DFabital Berhad
(“DFZ”) for the disposal of its entirequity interest in Emas Kerajang Sdn Bhd (8BX) for a cash
consideration of RM40 million. The dispbaas completed on 8 Jan 2008.

Resulting from this, EKSB had been clasgifis a disposal group held for sale.

The revenue, results and cash flows of theodtinued operations were as follows:-

Current Preceding yei Preceding year
Year Correspondin Current Corresponding
3rd Quarter Quarte yeartodate Year to date
30 Nov 2007 30 Nov 2001 30 Nov 2007 30 Nov 2006
RM’000 RM’'000 RM’000 RM’000
Revenue 19,593 16,202 56,823 70,832
Profit before tax 1,072 1,165 3,873 8,067
Income tax expense (175) (408) (994) (1,465)
Profit after tax 897 757 2,879 6,602
Cash flows from / (used in) operating\atiés 4,137 (390) (4,301) 4,082
Cash flows (used in) / from investingiates (5) (34) (173) 20,259
Cash flows (used in) / from financingdigties (2,945) 9,797 (2,886) (16,136)
Effect on foreign exchange translation - 14 - 2,769

Total cash flows 1,187 9,387 (7,360) 10,974




The major classes of assets and liabilities ofstitesidiary classified as held for sales as at 30 2007 are as
follows:-

Assets:- RM’000
Property, plant and equipment 4,39¢
Prepaid lease payments 5,764
Goodwill on consolidation 18,70¢
Inventories 6,02¢
Trade and other receivables 16,258
Fixed deposits with financial institut®on 51¢
Cash and bank balances 3,78

55454

Liabilities:-
Trade and other payables 15,55:
Deferred tax liabilities 1,16:
Deferred liabilities 74
Hire purchase payable 3€
Bank borrowings 99¢
17,82
Net assets attributable to discontinued opamati 37631

16. REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE

During the current quarter ended 30 Nov 2007, Groeyenue (of both continuing and discontinued
operations) increased to RM30.32 million from RM&B.million in the corresponding quarter of the
preceding year. The Group recorded a profit befapeation (of both continuing and discontinued
operations) of RM0.59 million as compared taVIIR77 million achieved in the correspondingader

of the preceding year.

The increase in Group revenue was mainly due igteehrevenue from the retail and trading divisibhe
lower profit before taxation was mainly attributakio the lower profit contribution from the retall
trading division as a result of increase in cdsherchandise.

17. MATERIAL CHANGES IN PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION

The Group achieved a profit before taxation of RE#0million during the current quarter as compared t
profit before taxation of RM0.85 million in the meding quarter. This was mainly due to the lowefipr
contribution from the retail & trading division agesult of increase in cost of merchandise.

18. PROSPECTS FOR THE CURRENT FINANCIAL YEAR

Barring unforeseen circumstances the Dirs@gpect the Group to continue contributing pesiyi during
the next quarter.



19.

20.

21

22,

23.

PROFIT FORECAST / PROFIT GUARANTEED
Not applicable.

TAXATION

Taxation includes:-
Current period

Current period

3rd Quarte to date
30 Nov 2007 30 Nov 2007

RM’000 RM’000

(i) Current period 125 909
(i) Deferred Tax (9) (26)
116 883

The effective tax rate for the current quarter Veager than the statutory tax rate .This was maihlg to
the utilisation of unabsorbed capital and reinvestinallowance of certain subsidiary companies. Hane
the year to date effective tax rate was higher tharstatutory tax rate as the losses of cer@inpanies
within the Group were not available for set off iagataxable profits of the other Group compangsd

certain expenses not being deductible for tax epo

The above taxation was in respect of botitinuing and discontinued operations.

SALE OF UNQUOTED INVESTMENTS AND / OR PROPERTIES

There were no sale of unquoted investments andepiep during the current financial period .

QUOTED SECURITIES

There were no purchases and disposal of quotedisesduring the current financial period.

STATUS OF CORPORATE PROPOSALS

(&) On 28 Nov 2006, Aseambankers Malaysia (“Aseambéerikannounced that the Board of Directors

of AHB had proposed the acquisition bé tentire business undertakings of Naluri iniclgall its
assets and liabilities and all the holdirig all its subsidiaries and associai@mpanies for a
total purchase consideration of apimnately RM435.432 million (or equivalent toVR.75 per
ordinary share of RM1.00 each in Naltoipe satisfied entirely by cash (“Proposed Asitjan”).

Pursuant to the above, Aseambankers fuatfieounced on 5 Jan 2007 that AHB had entarex
a conditional subscription agreemg®ubcription Agreement”) with Darul Metr&&dn Bhd
(“‘DMSB”), a RM2.00 wholly-owned subgdy of Naluri, to subscribe for 1,000,008rdinary

shares of RM1.00 each in DMSB.

On the same date, Aseambanker&balbof the Board of Naluri also announceat tNaluri had
entered into a conditional sdlebasiness agreement with DMSB for the propodesgposal of its
business to DMSB for a total salessideration of RM435.432 million payable in cash.

The Proposed Acquisition was apptbwy the shareholders at the Extraordinary GéMeating on
2 Mar 2007 and the Ministry ofdmational Trade and Industry on 28 Mar 2007.



On 3 Aug 2007, SC approved Breposed Acquisition subject to amongst othaes following
conditions:-

0] The directors of DFZ should submit their declamatietters to the SC, pursuant to the
requirement of the Format and Content of Applicatimder the Policies and Guidelines on
Issue / Offer of Securities;

(i) Aseambankers and AHB should inform the SC with meda the Ministry of International
Trade Industry’s decision on the compliance statfishe Bumiputra equity condition
imposed on the licensed manufacturing companies wisposed of by Naluri to AHB;

(iii) Aseambankers and AHB should inform the SC upon ¢etiop of the Proposed Acquisition.

On 27 Jun 2007, AHB had entere ésnSupplemental Agreement with DMSB to extdreldut-off
date for the fulfillment of the atitions precedent of the Subcription Agreemengffurther period
of 3 months from 5 Jul 2007 to & @007. The cut-off date was further extendedafturther period
of 6 months to 4 Apr 2008.

Following the completion of the aboveofysed Acquisition, Naluri had proposed to artake a
Proposed capital repayment to retatnleast RMO0.75 per Naluri Share to a8 shareholders
(“Proposed Capital Repayment”). Upon caatiph of the Proposed Capital Repayment, Naliti
be de-listed from the Official List ofetMain Board of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.

24. GROUP BORROWINGS AND DEBT SECURITIES as at 30 Nov P07 are as follow:-

(&) (i) Short Term Borrowings — Secured

otal
RM'000
Bank overdrafts 2,882
Bankers Acceptance 3,54¢
Term loan 1,50
793¢
(i) Short Term Borrowings - Unsecured
Hire purchase payable 759
759
(b) (i) Long Term Borrowings — Secured
Term loan 4,390
Islamic private debt securities 45,000
49,390
(i) Long Term Borrowings - Unsecured
Hire purchase payable 1,328
1,328

Note : (1) Bankers' Acceptaneere included under Trade Payables in the Bal&heet.

(2) The abovenslusive of both continuing and discontinued operst



25. OFF BALANCE SHEET FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The Group does not have any finanaigtruments with off-balance sheet risk ag3afan 2008, the
latest practicable date which is eatlier than 7 days from the date of issuethi$ quarterly report
except for an outstanding foreign currecagtract to sell forward USD with a licensed bank:

Contract Amount (USD) Contract Rate Value date
43,000,000 3.29 28 Mar 2008

The contracted rate will be used dowert the foreign currency amount into Rihgdalaysia. The
purpose of the hedging is to mitigate tleup’s exposure to foreign currency risk.

26. MATERIAL LITIGATION
(a)Qriginating Summons by Shadidan Bin Shafie

A shareholder of the Company, Shahitan Shafie, had brought an action against the Gomand
Atlan Properties Sdn Bhd (“APSB”) seeking interiaalthat the proposals relating to the Naluri
shares acquisition, funding structure andndbo issue be declared void on grouritiat
the proposals were in breach section 67(f) the Companies Act, 1965 and seekam
injunction to restrain AHB and APSB from prodewy with the proposals. The Plaintiff's case was
dismissed with cost on 26 Apr 2004. The Bill ofs®oapplication fixed for hearing on 2 Mar 2007 has
been adjourned to a date to be fixed by the Cdukppeal.

The Plaintiff appealed against the decision. TharCof Appeal allowed the Appeal and the Plaintiff
was given leave to amend the Originating SummoB${) to include a declaration that it is ultra @re
APSB to enter into and carrying out the agreematedi11 Aug 2003 by virtue of Section 64 of the
Companies Act, 1965.

The hearing for the amended OS and AHB and AP&pfdication to the High Court to strike out the
amended OS fixed for hearing on 30 Apr 2007 has laourned to 25 Mar 2008 for continued
hearing.

As at 28 Jan 2008, there were no changes in theeahdt, since the last annual balance sheet date o
28 Feb 2007.

(b) Writ of Summons and Statement of Claim by Shahidamin Shafie

A shareholder of Naluri Corporation Bhd (formerlgdewn as Naluri Bhd) (“Naluri”) , Shahidan bin
Shafie had brought an action against AHB and AP&kisg an order that AHB and APSB jointly and
severally make a mandatory take-over offer totlai shareholders of Naluri except Danaharta,
Danaharta Urus Sdn Bhd and Danaharta Manager8I&dinat an offer price of RM1.98 per ordinary
share and for damages to be assessed, interesbstndAHB and APSB had applied to the High Court
for the suit to be struck off but was unsuccdssfu

The Plaintiff had also filed an application to amehe Writ of Summons and Statement of Claim,
which was allowed by the Senior Assistant Regisirat7 Jan 2006.

AHB and APSB’s appeal against the decision of tlegifrar to allow the Plaintiff's application to
amend the Statement of Claim was allowed with cote Plaintiff has filed an appeal against the
decision of the Judge. The Court of Appeal hagifitkes said Plaintiff's appeal for case managemant o
7 Mar 2008.

The Plaintiff's application to addudurther evidence and AHB and APSB’s respectppeals in



relation to their striking out apaiton are fixed for mention on 19 Mar 2008.

As at 28 Jan 2008, there were no changes in theeaht, since the last annual balance sheet date o
28 Feb 2007.

(c) Writ of Summons and Statement of Claim by Hazman Bi Ahmad

A shareholder of Naluri, Hazman bin Ahmad (“Haznjaiad brought an action against AHB and 8
others for, inter alia, the following orders:

(@) that AHB and/or APSB be compelled to make mandatory general offerto purchase the
share of Hazman and to offer to pase the shares of all the shareholders dfiriNat a
purchase price of RM1.98 per share ;

(b) that the shares held directly and indiredilyTan Sri Dato’ Tajuddin Ramli amounting to
approximately 309,648,000 representing 44.8#%he paid-up share capital of Naluri, shall
not be registered in the name of AHBJI/or APSB or any of their nominees ahdit t
AHB/APSB shall not be entitled to apgoiany members of the Board of Directofs
Naluri until implementation of the mandatoryakver bid;

(c) that all the defendants otiigan Naluri jointly and severally pay Hazmand/or Naluri,
damages for conspiracy;

(d) that all the defendants othieant Naluri jointly and severally pay Hazmamd/or Naluri,
damages for misrepresentation;

(e) that all the defendants otheant Naluri jointly and severally pay Hazmand/or Naluri,
interest on damages assedsedhe Statement of Claim at such raie guch period as
determined by the Court;

() a declaration that the appwmiantof the Scheme Administrators (“SAs”imwalid and a
consequential order that #fnsactions entered into by the SAs quegly for and on
behalf of Naluri are null and void;

(g) that all the defendants other than Naluri jgirind severally pay Hazman the costs of and
occasioned by this action.

(h) such further and other orders as the Court deem fit

AHB and APSB have applied to the Cousdtttke out the suit.

The Plaintiff’'s application for case mgeeent and show cause which were fixed for merdio 9
Jan 2007 has been fixed for hearing oA@92008. AHB’s application for striking out fixed for
further mention on 25 Mar 2008.

As at 28 Jan 2008, there were nongbs in the above suit, since the last aniagnce sheet
date of 28 Feb 2007, except as disti@bove.

(d) Petition by Adenan Bin Ismail

A shareholder of Naluri, Adenan Bimail had brought an action against Naamd others
seeking, inter alia :-

() the following orders:
(i) that AHB and/or APSB be:-



« compelled to make a mandatory general offer talase the shares of Naluri;
« restrained and an injuction be granted restrgiféHB and/or APSB;

« from appointing any director to the Board of Dist (“Board”) of Naluri or exercise and
voting rights attached to the voting share of Nalhich have been acquired from
Danaharta until the provisions of the Malaysian €ath Take-Overs and Mergers 1998
(“Code”) have been complied with;

¢ in the event that AHB and/or APSB have appointeyd directors to the Board of Naluri,
AHB and/or APSB be restrained and an injunctiongbanted compelling AHB and/or
APSB to ensure that the said directors do not Hwédhselves out and/or act as directors of
Naluri until the provisions of the Code have beemplied with ;

« from registering the shares of Naluri acquired frdanaharta in the name of APSB or any
of its nominees until the provisions of the Codeehbeen complied with;

¢ from charging, selling/or dealing with shares N&luri acquired from Danaharta until
the provisions of the Code have complied with;

(i) that any resolutions passed thg shareholders and/or directors of Nadpproving
the related party transactionsR(TR”) as set out in the petition be cancelled;

(ii) that the Listing Requiremenis relation to the RPTs as set out he tpetition be
complied with by all respondentept Naluri;

(iv) that DFZ Capital Bhd pay to INi& the monies paid to the financial ingiibns who
received monies pursuant te BPTs as set out on petition;

(v) that Naluri be paid byl eespondents damages resulting from the opmeesscts as set
out in the petition;

(vi) that all respondermtsept Naluri, jointly and severally pay the Bt#f costs; and

(b) declarations that the transactices set out in the petition aRPTs and that the
respondents named thereire abliged to abstain from votingat the Naluri's
Shareholders’ meeting.

On 17 Jun 2005, the High Court of Kuaumpur dismissed the petitioner's applicasidor
injunction with costs and alsdowaked with costs the application by AHB anB38B to strike
out the petition.

The Court of Appeal has yet to fixadal for the Petitioner's appeal to the CaonfrAppeal
against the High Court decisiordismissing the Petitioner's application fijunction with
cost and allowing the applicatipnAHB and APSB to strike out the petition.

As at 28 Jan 2008, there were ramghs in the above suit, since the last anbaiince sheet
date of 28 Feb 2007.

(e) Counter Claim by Tan Sri Dato’ Tajudin Ramli

AHB and its wholly-owned subsidiary, APS8vk been served each with a copy ofefelxe
and Counterclaim dated 29 Jun 2006 Thn Sri Dato’ Tajudin Ramli's (“TSDTR”)ofcitors



making AHB and APSB parties to tegdl proceedings commenced by Pengurusan Bdaah
Nasional Berhad, Danaharta Urus SBhd and Danaharta Managers Sdn Bherigafter
collectively referred to as “Danahartagpmst TDSTR in the High Court of Malaya.

TSDTR is seeking from AHB,APSB, Danaharta, Commeénternational Merchant Bankers Berhad
(“CIMB"), Mohamad Raslan Abdul Rahman (“Raslan”)oiOWoon Chee (“Oo0i”), Gan Ah Tee
(“Gan”) (hereinafter collectively referred to asAS’) , Naluri and Multi Esprit Sdn Bhd (“MESB”)
jointly and/or severally the following relief inéhCounterclaim:

(i) a Declaration that the consideration object of the Agreement dated Aidg 2003
between Danaharta and APSB is illegal ancetbee void;

(i) a Declaration that Danaharta, CIMB, RasOoi, Gan, Naluri, AHB, APSB and/or MESB
have acted ultra vires their respectipewers by causing APSB to enter into the e&gnent
dated 11 Aug 2003 between Danaharta andBAPS

(i) a Declaration that Danaharta, @MRaslan, Ooi, Gan, Naluri, AHB and APSBvdaacted
in bad faith and ultra vires their pestive powers by causing Nalurito enter ihi® Naluri
Scheme (including the Capital Repaymamd the Naluri Acquisitions ) and accordingligat
the Capital Repayment and the Nalurguisitions are illegal and/or against paltiolicy
under S.24 of the Contracts Act, 1950 aedetfore void;

(iv) a Declaration that all transactions (irdihg but not limited to Capital Repayment, tNaluri
Acquisitions and any agreement @rdw monies and issue new shares amtlrifes)
proposed or entered into by DanahaCIMB , Raslan, Ooi, Gan, Naluri, AHBAPSB
and/or MESB in relation to the Agremt dated 11 Aug 2003 between Danaharta and APSB
are part of a scheme to commit perpetuate an illegal act and are therefarel;

(v) such consequential Orders as nimy necessary and just to restorepatsons to their
positions prior to the eention and/or purported completion of thd#oresaid illegal
transactions and agreements;

(vi) such consequential Orders and directicsnaay be required to give effect to the @sde
prayed for before;

(vii) general damages to be assessed;

(viii) an Account of all dividendand/or other payments received by APSBimgri®out of or
in relation to the Naluri Shares;

(ix) an Order that APSB forthwith pagll sums adjudged to be paid to TSDTReunprayer
(viii).

Further and/or in the alternative, TSDTR is alseks®y from Danaharta, CIMB, Raslan, Ooi, Gan,
AHB, APSB, Dato’ Seri Adam Sani Abdullah (formekypown as Maung Ng We @ Lim Yong Tong [
George Lim]) ("DSASA"), Dato’ Ong Kim Hoay (“DOKH7) Dato’ Khalid Bin Mohamad Jiwa
("DKBMJ”) and/or Dato’ Ong Kar Beau (*DOKB”) joiniyl and/or severally the following relief in the
Conterclaim;

() an Order that Danaharta, CIMB, Raslaoi, Gan, AHB, APSB, DSASA, DOKH, DKBMJ
and/or DOKB jointly and seveyalldo make a Mandatory Take-Over Offte all
shareholders of Naluri at an offeice of RM1.98 per ordinary share in ademce with
the terms of the Securities Commision, A803 and the Take-over Code;

(i) an Order that Danaharta, CIMB, Rasl@oi, Gan, AHB, APSB, DSASA, DOKH, DKBMJ



and/or DOKB jointly and seaty pay TDSTR the sum of RMEUE3,040.00
pursuant to the Mandatory Takeover beimy sum that should have been paid to TSDTR;

(i) damages to be assessed.

Further in addition, TSDTR is also seekindeinalia, from all the 24 Defendants to the Coroléem
the following relief:

(i) the sum of RM7,214,909,224.01;
(i) damages for conspiracy to be assessed;

(i) a Declaration that the purportedesting, pursuant to the Vesting , Certificatesnely No
1998-00174-DM (1/2) dated 15 Dec 199899-00183-DA (1/2) dated 29 Apr 1995 and 1999-
00502-DU dated 7 May 1999 (‘the Nfes Certificates”) and all other secustideld by
Danaharta derived from TSDTR ategdl and ultra vires that the Danahagkt and/or
unconstitutional against the provis of the Federal Constitution and/oraiagt Public
Policy and void;

(iv) a Declaration that the Settlement @gnent dated 8 Oct 2001 is illegal and uliras the
Danaharta Act, and/or Federal Constitutand is void and unenforceable pursuanf.@4 of
the Contracts Act, 1950 inter alia as geigainst Public Policy;

(v) a Declaration that all acts and deedsried out and all agreements executed by Datebad
the SAs or any other person or pess@ursuant to or predicated on the purgddviestings
pursuant to the Vesting Certificatesd/or Settlement Agreement aforesaid degal void
and unenforceable;

(vi) an Order that all contracts, egnents, transfers, conveyances, dealinds, ac deeds
whatsoever carried out and exatuty Danaharta and the SAs and any p#mson or
persons pursuant to or predicaen the purported vestings pursuant the Vesting
Certificates be and are hereby dedlanull and void and set aside and thhtpaisons be
ordered and directed to return andoresall assets and monies received by thensuant to
any such contract, agreement, transteryeyance, dealing, payment, act or deed wbets;

(vii) all necessary and fit Orders anidections as may be required to give feffect to the
aforesaid Declarations and Orders;

(viii) damages to be assessed;
(ix) aggravated and exemplary damages to be sekes
(X) interest at the rate of 8per annum on all sums adjudged to pmd by the
respective Defendants to the Courdérclto TSDTR from the date such loss aathabe
was incurred to the date of full paymeamigl

(xi) costs.

AHB and APSB's application to strike out the acthwas been called up for hearing on the 22 Jan 2008.
The applications are now fixed for hearing on 2r 2p08.

AHB and APSB'’s solicitors had been served a copyofmons in Chambers (Mareva Injunction)
dated 19 Jan 2007 together with an Affidavit (N®.il support of Mareva Injunction affirmed by
TSDTR’s solicitors. However, TSDTR has not clainaexy relief against AHB and APSB.



The Mareva Injunction applicatiovhich was fixed for hearing on 24 May 2Z00ould not be
completed as there was insufficienetitdowever, the Court directed that the hedomgontinued on
3 Aug 2007 and granted an ad intenidepagainst Naluri. By virtue of the ad intender, Naluri is
restrained from completing the Propd3asdiness Transfer and the Proposed Capital Regrayfior the
time being. On 27 Jun 2007, the Higlurt dismissed AHB’s application to stay tharadrim order
with costs. AHB’s further applicatidon the Court of Appeal to stay the ad interimdes was allowed
on 4 Jul 2007. The application forr®la Injunction fixed for continued hearing on@&v 2007 has
been adjourned to 21 Feb 2008 for coetil hearing.

AHB, APSB and Naluri had also bserved a copy of Summons In Chambers (Apidicdo re-
amend Amended Defence and Countercldat®d 25 Jan 2007 together with an Affidavit uport of
the said application to re-amend affidnby TSDTR by TSDTR'’s solicitors, wherein TSDTRséeking
the Court’s leave to amend the Amen@edence and Counterclaim dated 13 Jul 2006n¢tude 14
other defendants to TSDTR’s countenaldihis application to amend fixed for hearimgGJun 2007
has been adjourned to 14 Mar 2008.

As at 28 Jan 2008, there were nanghs to the above suit, since the last annuahtaksheet date of
28 Feb 2007, except as disclosed above.

() Claim by Tan Sri Dato’ Tajudin Ramli against the Campany and 12 others

The Company had on 24 Apr 2007 beewesl with a Writ of Summons (together with at&tgent of

Claim) by TSDTR solicitors makinget Company a party to the legal proceedingswenced by
TSDTR in the High Court of Malaya.

TSDTR isinter alia seeking jointly and/or severally against the Campand the 12 other defendants

to the legal proceedings, the following relief puast to the Writ of Summons (together with the
Statement of Claim) :-

() a declaration that the resolutions purgdly passed and approvals given at the aBrdinary
General Meeting of Naluri dagMar 2007 pursuant to Naluri’s Circular to Shareers dated 12
Feb 2007 are void and of necff

(i) an order that Naluri by itself, its sants and agents be restrained from acting @utting into
effect any resolutions purportedly passdatie@aforesaid Extraordinary General Meeting;

(i) an order that the Company and Naluri themselves, their servants and agents be restraored
proceeding with and/or completing th@posed disposal of the Business of Natumil the
Proposed Capital Reduction by Naluri purguily approved at the aforesaid Extraordinary @Gane
Meeting or any like or similar proposals;

(iv) general damages to be assessed;

(v) aggravated and exemplary damages to besastes

(vi) damages for conspiracy to be assessed;

(vii) damages for misrepresentation to be assessed,;

(viii) damages for breach of statutdugy to be assessed;



(ix) all necessary and fit orders and dimns as may be required to give effecthto t
aforesaid declarations and orders and/tteasHonourable Court thinks fit;

(xX) interest;
(xi) costs;

(xii) such further and/or other relief a@setHonourable Court deems fit and just tangin the
circumstances.

AHB has filed its appearance to the Writ afrBnons on 25 Apr 2007 and subsequently filed aficgtipn
to strike out the aforesaid legal procegsliHB’s application to strike out is now fixed fleearing on 11
Mar 2008.

As at 28 Jan 2008, there were no changes d@@hbve suit, since the last annual balance dlageof 28
February 2007, except as disclosed above.

27. DIVIDEND
The directors do not recommend anyrimelividend for the current financial period undeview.

28. EARNINGS PER SHARE

(i) Basic (loss) / earnings per share
(Loss) / earnings per share was tated based on the Group’s (loss)/ prdbr the period
attributable to ordinary shareholders #red weighted average number of ordinary shares.

The basic (loss) / earnings pereshas calculated as follows:-

Individua
Individua Quarter  Cumulative  Cumulative
Quater Precedin Perioc Period
Current yee year  Current yeaPreceding year
30 Nov 20G 30 Nov 2006 30 Nov 2007 30 Nov 2006
RM’00C RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
(Loss) / profit from continuing operations (422) 607 (1,016) 7745
Adjustment for the dividends on
ICPS (equity component) (12 (15) (36) (47)
(Loss) / profit from continuing operations (434 592 (1,052) 7,698
Profit from discontinued operations 897 757 2,879 6,602
Profit attributable to ordinary
Equity holders of the parent 46: 1,349 1,827 14,300
Weighted average number of c
ordinary shares (‘000) 19358¢ 192,408 192,958 192,395
Basic (loss) / earnings per share (sen) :
From continuing operations (0.22 0.31 (0.54) 4.00
From discontinued operations 0.46 0.39 1.49 3.43

0.24 0.70 0.95 7.43




(i) Diluted (loss) /_earnings per share
The diluted (loss) / earnings per shavas calculated using the Group’s profirilatitable to
ordinary shareholders and the enlargegighted average number of ordinary reshaafter
adjusting for the dilutive effect on the ongerted ESOS and ICPS as at 30 Nov 2007.

The adjusted weighted average rurabordinary shares was calculated as follows:-

Individua Individua Cumulative
Quarte Quarter Cumulative Period
Curren Precedin Period Preceding
year year Current year year
30 Nov 2007 30 Nov 2006 30 Nov 2007 30 Nov 2006
RM’'000 RM’000 RM’'000 RM’'000
(Loss) / profit from continuing operations (422) 607 (1,016) 7,74
Adjustment for the dividends on ICPS (12) 2 (36) 5
(Loss) / Profit from continuing operations (434) 960 (1,052) 7,75C
Profit from discontinued operations 897 757 2.879 602
Profit attributable to ordinary
equity holders of the parent 463 1,366 1,827 3592,
Weighted average number of ordinary
shares (‘000) 193,589 192,408 192,958 192,39!
Adjustment for the unconverted ESOS(*000) 881 - 947 -
Adjustment for the unconverted ICPS(‘000) - 2,350 - 2,36:
Adjusted weighted average number
of ordinary shares (‘000) 194,470 194,758 193,905 4395¢
Diluted (loss) / earnings per share (sen) :
From continuing operations (0.22) 0.31 (0.54) 3.9¢
From discontinued operations 0.46 0.39 1.48 3.3¢
0.24 0.70 0.94 B7

29. AUTHORISATION FOR ISSUE

The interim financial statements werdhatised for issue by the Board of Directora@tordance with
a resolution of the directors on 29 Jan800

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD
TOH CHEE SEONG

LIM SAW IM

COMPANY SECRETARIES
PENANG

DATED THIS 30 JAN 2008



